

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER EVANS DIZE, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM SMITH DIZE,
Petitioner,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND PILOTS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Maryland**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LYNN E. BLAIS
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

ROBERT E. JOYCE
841 Fort Avenue
Suite 250
Baltimore, MD 21230
(443) 904-5706

August 6, 2014

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

MICHAEL H. BERESTON
MICHAEL H. BERESTON, P.A.
8 Fleet Street
P.O. Box 2990
Annapolis, MD 21404-2990
(410) 269-5011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS CASE RAISES THE QUESTION PRESENTED	1
II. THE CONFLICT IS SUBSTANTIAL.....	4
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED	7
IV. THIS CASE OFFERS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN IMPOR- TANT QUESTION.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carumbo v. Cape Cod S.S. Co.</i> , 123 F.2d 991 (1st Cir. 1941)	5
<i>Casser v. McAllister Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1554 (JSR), 2010 WL 5065424 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2010).....	2-3
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Clark v. American Marine & Salvage, LLC</i> , 494 F. App'x 32 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Endeavor Marine Inc., In re</i> , 234 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	4, 7, 9, 11
<i>Keller Found./Case Found. v. Tracy</i> , 696 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2825 (2013)	6
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-28 (filed July 8, 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Noack v. American S.S. Co.</i> , 491 F.2d 937 (6th Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946)	7
<i>Senko v. La Crosse Dredging Corp.</i> , 352 U.S. 370 (1957)	7, 8
<i>Shade v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5

<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991)	11
<i>Swanson v. Marra Bros., Inc.</i> , 328 U.S. 1 (1946).....	7

STATUTES

Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	8, 9, 10, 11
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....	8, 10, 11
§ 2(3)(G), 33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G).....	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Paul Hancock, Shipwreck Log:

<i>Deneb Capsized</i> (June 14, 2011), http://www.shipwrecklog.com/log/2011/06/deneb-capsized/	9
<i>Pesante</i> (Mar. 22, 2014), http://www.shipwrecklog.com/log/2014/03/pesante/	9
Tom Kington, <i>Ship hits port tower in Italy; 7 die</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 9, 2013, at A8.....	10
Reuters, <i>Turkish navy tugboat capsizes, 10 killed</i> (Dec. 23, 2013), http://uk.reuters.com/article/2013/12/23/uk-turkey-ship-idUKBRE9BM0N220131223?feedType=RSS&feedName=worldNews	10
HUGH W. STEPHENS, THE TEXAS CITY DISASTER, 1947 (1997)	10
